pools. The District pays an annual premium to RSRMA for workers’ compensation coverage.  The District pays
an annual premium to SoCal ReLiEF for property and liability coverage. Payments for health benefits are paid to
SISC and REEP. The relationship between the District and the pools is such that it is not a component unit of the
District for financial reporting purposes.

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the District made payments of $3,231,092, $1,559,347, $10,153,
$7,228,477, and $147,613 to RSRMA, SoCal ReLiEF, SELF, SISC, and REEP for the services and coverage noted.

Note 17 - Restatement of Prior Year Net Position and Fund Balance

As of July 1, 2020, the Alvord Unified School District adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities
(GASB 84). As a result of the implementation of GASB 84, the District has reclassified its associated student body
activity previously reported as fiduciary funds to a governmental fund – Student Activity Fund. Additionally, the
District restated its custodial funds beginning net position that were previously reported as liabilities. The
following table describes the effects of the implementation on beginning fund balance/net position.

Non-Major  Total

Governmental Governmental
  Funds  Funds

Beginning Fund Balance previously reported at June 30, 2020
Reclassification of student activity funds from agency funds

$ 9,248,036 $ 45,676,831

to a special revenue fund   801,707   801,707

Fund Balance - Beginning as Restated July 1, 2020   $ 10,049,743   $ 46,478,538

Custodial Funds
Beginning Net Position previously reported at June 30, 2020 $ -
Inclusion of beginning net position from the adoption of

GASB Statement No. 84 1,493,195

Net Position - Beginning as Restated July 1, 2020   $ 1,493,195

Government-Wide Financial Statements
Beginning Goivernment-Wide Net Position previously reported at June 30, 2020

Reclassification of student activity funds from agency funds

$ (139,902,485)

to a special revenue fund   801,707

Net Position - Beginning as Restated July 1, 2020   $ (139,100,778)

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2021

Alvord Unified School District

Alvord Unified School District

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 72

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Variances -
Positive

(Negative)

Budgeted Amounts Final
   Original  Final   Actual  to Actual

Revenues

Local Control Funding Formula $ 194,244,321 $ 195,313,666 $ 195,542,117 $ 228,451
Federal sources 12,401,292 33,701,511 32,948,772 (752,739)
Other State sources 17,959,796 31,631,699 33,954,381 2,322,682
Other local sources   4,014,389   6,352,861   6,166,690   (186,171)

Total revenues 1   228,619,798   266,999,737   268,611,960   1,612,223

Expenditures
Current

Certificated salaries 106,806,797 112,457,552 114,471,036 (2,013,484)
Classified salaries 28,480,848 27,916,966 29,040,273 (1,123,307)
Employee benefits 66,164,296 67,923,160 66,490,126 1,433,034
Books and supplies 7,205,549 22,150,485 20,646,546 1,503,939
Services and operating

expenditures 25,334,179 24,347,419 24,434,107 (86,688)
Other outgo (184,793) 121,666 385,333 (263,667)

Capital outlay   -   252,190   247,153   5,037

Total expenditures 1   233,806,876   255,169,438   255,714,574   (545,136)

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures

  (5,187,078)

11,830,299

  12,897,386

1,067,087

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Other uses   (1,000,000)  (1,000,000)   -  1,000,000

Net Change in Fund Balances (6,187,078) 10,830,299 12,897,386 2,067,087

Fund Balance - Beginning   23,909,013   23,909,013   23,909,013   -

Fund Balance - Ending   $ 17,721,935   $ 34,739,312   $ 36,806,399   $ 2,067,087

1 Due to the consolidation of Fund 14, Deferred Maintenance Fund, for reporting purposes into the General Fund, additional revenues
and expenditures pertaining to this other fund are included in the Actual (GAAP Basis) revenues and expenditures, however are not

included in the original and final General Fund budgets.

Alvord Unified School District

See Notes to Required Supplementary Information 73

Schedule of Changes in the District’s Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Tot

Benefit payments   (3,236,878)  (1,335,500)  (1,677,300)  (1,612,788)